**Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199600692** 

Piper Aircraft Corp Turbo Arrow

04 March 1996

## Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199600692

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199600692 Occurrence Type: Accident

**Location:** Newman, Aerodrome

State: WA Inv Category: 4

**Date:** Monday 04 March 1996

**Time:** 1615 hours **Time Zone** WST

Highest Injury Level: None

**Aircraft Manufacturer:** Piper Aircraft Corp **Aircraft Model:** PA-28RT-201T

Aircraft Registration: VH-WHC Serial Number: 28R-7931220

**Type of Operation:** Non-commercial Business

Damage to Aircraft:SubstantialDeparture Point:Reedy's WADeparture Time:1400 WSTDestination:Newman WA

**Crew Details:** 

	Hours on		
Role	<b>Class of Licence</b>	<b>Type Hours Total</b>	
Pilot-In-Command	Private	3000.0	6500

**Approved for Release:** Tuesday, March 5, 1996

The pilot reported that he had accumulated about 6.5 hours flying for the day as well as having spent time on the ground on business at a number of locations. It had been very hot and turbulent throughout the day. He was relieved when he reached the Newman circuit and relaxed as the flight was nearly over. He joined the circuit on downwind and made a general downwind broadcast on MBZ frequency. The pilot thought he had completed the downwind checks correctly but subsequent events indicated he had forgotten to lower the landing gear. During his finals checks he noticed that the landing gear lights were not illuminated but he assumed he had forgotten to turn the brightness back to the daytime setting. He realised the gear was still up when the propeller started to hit the ground. The landing gear warning horn, which had not sounded during the circuit, came on as the aircraft settled onto its lower fuselage.

The pilot reported that the landing gear waring horn may have been intermittent prior to the accident. He had made a note on the maintenance release to have it checked at the next periodic service which was due when the aircraft arrived back in Perth.

## Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199600692

The pilot indicated that he felt that the factors leading to the accident were very straight forward. He was fatigued after a long day and had relaxed too much when he reached Newman. He had not payed sufficient attention to the operation of the aircraft and his fatigue had led to him rationalise the lack of landing gear lights as a rheostat setting rather than an indication the gear was still up. The failure of the landing gear warning horn to sound aggravated the situation.